## BEFORETHE GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULAORY COMMISSION, 6th FLOOR, GIFT One, Road 5C Zone 5, GIFT City, Gandhinagar - 382 050

### **UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LIMITED PUBLIC NOTICE**

#### In the matter of:

Petition no. 2421/2024 for True Up for FY 2023-24 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 and Determination of ARR for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 & Tariff for FY 2025-26 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 along with other Guidelines and Directions issued by the GERC from time to time and under Part VII (Section 61 to Section 64) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the relevant Guidelines.

### **PETITONER**

Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Limited (UGVCL), Visnagar Road, Mehsana, a Company engaged in the business of Distribution of Electricity in Northern area of Gujarat State.

### **Tariff Proposal:**

Company has filed Petition for True Up for FY 2023-24 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 and Determination of ARR for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 & Tariff for FY 2025-26 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 along with other Guidelines and Directions issued by the GERC from time to time. To address the revenue surplus arising due to True Up for FY 2023-24 and difference between ARR proposed for FY 2025-26 and revenue at existing tariff, change in the tariff for certain category of consumers along with certain minor modifications in existing tariff structure is proposed, as under.

### Guideline for submission of response:

In accordance with GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 & GERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2004, it is hereby notified that the persons who are interested in filing their objections/suggestions on the above petition may file the same with the Secretary, Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission, 6th floor, GIFT One, Road 5c Zone 5, GIFT City, Gandhinagar -382 050 along with the document on which they want to rely upon, in five sets, duly supported by an affidavit with the copy to the undersigned within 30 days and also indicate whether they intend to be heard in person.

### Provisions for availing the petition copy:

Copy of Tariff petition will be available for inspection as well as for sale at Rs. 150/- to the interested persons/stakeholders at the office of The Chief Engineer, Corporate Office, Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Ltd, Visnagar Road, Mehsana-384 001 and at the office of the Superintending Engineer of UGVCL, in Charge of O&M Circle. For obtaining the copy of the petition by post, postage fee @ Rs.50/- (Rupees Fifty) will be payable extra.

NOTE: - The total amount in such event be sent by Money Order or Demand Draft payable in favor of Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Ltd. The electronic copies of the above mentioned petition are available at website www.guvnl.com and www.ugvcl.com

Place: Mehsana **Managing Director** Date: 23.12.2024 (UGVCL)

## DAKSHIN GUJARATVIJ COMPANY LIMITED | MADHYA GUJARATVIJ COMPANY LIMITED | PASCHIM GUJARATVIJ COMPANY LIMITED **PUBLIC NOTICE**

#### In the matter of:

Petition no. 2422/2024 for True Up for FY 2023-24 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 and Determination of ARR for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 & Tariff for FY 2025-26 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 along with other Guidelines and Directions issued by the GERC from time to time and under Part VII (Section 61 to Section 64) of the Electricity Act 2003 read with the relevant Guidelines.

Dakshin Gujarat Vij Company Limited (DGVCL), Kapodara, Surat, a Company engaged in the business of Distribution of Electricity in South area of Gujarat State.

### **Tariff Proposal:**

Company has filed Petition for True Up for FY 2023-24 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 and Determination of ARR for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 & Tariff for FY 2025-26 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 along with other Guidelines and Directions issued by the GERC from time to time. To address the revenue surplus arising due to True Up for FY 2023-24 and difference between ARR proposed for FY 2025-26 and revenue at existing tariff, change in the tariff for certain category of consumers along with certain minor modifications in existing tariff structure is proposed, as under.

#### Guideline for submission of response:

In accordance with GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 & GERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2004, it is hereby notified that the persons who are interested in filing their objections/suggestions on the above petition may file the same with the Secretary, Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission, 6th floor, GIFT One, Road 5c Zone 5, GIFT City, Gandhinagar -382 050 along with the document on which they want to rely upon, in five sets, duly supported by an affidavit with the copy to the undersigned within 30 days and also indicate whether they intend to be heard in person.

### Provisions for availing the petition copy:

Copy of Tariff petition will be available for inspection as well as for sale at Rs. 150/- to the interested persons/stakeholders at the office of The Chief Engineer, Corporate Office, Dakshin Gujarat Vij Company Ltd, Kapodara, Surat-395 006 and at the office of the Superintending Engineer of DGVCL, in Charge of O&M Circle. For obtaining the copy of the petition by post, postage fee @ Rs.50/- (Rupees Fifty) will be payable extra.

NOTE: - The total amount in such event be sent by Money Order or Demand Draft payable in favor of Dakshin Gujarat Vij Company Ltd. The electronic copies of the above mentioned petition are available at website www.guvnl.com and www.dgvcl.com

Place: Surat **Managing Director** Date: 23.12.2024 (DGVCL)

## In the matter of:

Petition no. 2423/2024 for True Up for FY 2023-24 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 and Determination of ARR for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 & Tariff for FY 2025-26 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 along with other Guidelines and Directions issued by the GERC from time to time and under Part VII (Section 61 to Section 64) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the relevant Guidelines.

**PUBLIC NOTICE** 

Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Limited (MGVCL), Vadodara, a Company engaged in the business of Distribution of Electricity in Central area of Guiarat State.

### **Tariff Proposal:**

Company has filed Petition for True Up for FY 2023-24 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 and Determination of ARR for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 & Tariff for FY 2025-26 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 along with other Guidelines and Directions issued by the GERC from time to time. To address the revenue surplus arising due to True Up for FY 2023-24 and difference between ARR proposed for FY 2025-26 and revenue at existing tariff, change in the tariff for certain category of consumers along with certain minor modifications in existing tariff structure is proposed, as under.

### Guideline for submission of response:

In accordance with GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 & GERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2004, it is hereby notified that the persons who are interested in filing their objections/suggestions on the above petition may file the same with the Secretary, Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission, 6th floor, GIFT One, Road 5c Zone 5, GIFT City, Gandhinagar -382 050 along with the document on which they want to rely upon. in five sets, duly supported by an affidavit with the copy to the undersigned within 30 days and also indicate whether they intend to be heard in person.

### Provisions for availing the petition copy:

Copy of Tariff petition will be available for inspection as well as for sale at Rs. 150/- to the interested persons/stakeholders at the office of The Chief Engineer, Corporate Office, Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Ltd, Race Course, Vadodara-390 007 and at the office of the Superintending Engineer of MGVCL, in Charge of O&M Circle. For obtaining the copy of the petition by post, postage fee @ Rs.50/- (Rupees Fifty) will be payable extra.

NOTE: - The total amount in such event be sent by Money Order or Demand Draft payable in favor of Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Ltd. The electronic copies of the above mentioned petition are available at website www.guvnl.com and www.mgvcl.com

**Managing Director** Place: Surat Date: 23.12.2024 (MGVCL)

# **PUBLIC NOTICE**

### In the matter of:

Petition no. 2424/2024 for True Up for FY 2023-24 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 and Determination of ARR for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 & Tariff for FY 2025-26 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 along with other Guidelines and Directions issued by the GERC from time to time and under Part VII (Section 61 to Section 64) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the relevant Guidelines.

Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Limited (PGVCL), Laxminagar, Rajkot, a Company engaged in the business of Distribution of Electricity in Western area of Gujarat State.

### **Tariff Proposal:**

Company has filed Petition for True Up for FY 2023-24 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 and Determination of ARR for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 & Tariff for FY 2025-26 Under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 along with other Guidelines and Directions issued by the GERC from time to time. To address the revenue surplus arising due to True Up for FY 2023-24 and difference between ARR proposed for FY 2025-26 and revenue at existing tariff, change in the tariff for certain category of consumers along with certain minor modifications in existing tariff structure is proposed, as under.

### Guideline for submission of response:

In accordance with GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 & GERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2004, it is hereby notified that the persons who are interested in filing their objections/suggestions on the above petition may file the same with the Secretary, Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission, 6th floor, GIFT One, Road 5c Zone 5, GIFT City, Gandhinagar -382 050 along with the document on which they want to rely upon, in five sets, duly supported by an affidavit with the copy to the undersigned within 30 days and also indicate whether they intend to be heard in person.

## Provisions for availing the petition copy:

Copy of Tariff petition will be available for inspection as well as for sale at Rs. 150/- to the interested persons/stakeholders at the office of The Chief Engineer, Corporate Office, Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Ltd, Laxminagar, Nana Mava Road, Rajkot-360 004 and at the office of the Superintending Engineer of PGVCL, in Charge of O&M Circle. For obtaining the copy of the petition by post, postage fee @ Rs.50/- (Rupees Fifty) will be payable extra.

NOTE: - The total amount in such event be sent by Money Order or Demand Draft payable in favor of Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Ltd. The electronic copies of the above mentioned petition are available at website www.guvnl.com and www.pgvcl.com

Place: Rajkot **Managing Director** Date: 23.12.2024 (PGVCL)

- Introduction of ToU Discount of Rs 0.45/Unit for consumption of Electricity from 11:00 Hrs to 15:00 Hrs for HTP-I & II, LTMD, NRGP, LT & HT EVCS Category Consumers and all LT consumers (except AG) installing Smart pre-paid meters.
- Implementation of Time of Day (ToD) Charges at Rs 0.45/Unit consumption for NRGP, LT Electric Vehicle and HT Electric Vehicle tariff category in line with existing HTP-I, HTP II, HTP-III and LTMD Tariff category.
- Introduction of Separate Tariff for Smart Pre-Paid Metered Consumers
- Introduction of rebate to the consumers availing supply at 11 KV and increase in Rebate for consumers availing supply at 33KV & above voltage level.